
2/7 /9O
BK: tc

rNrRoDUCbtD By l.olt l{f,I}l

90- 224 7PRÛPOSÐ NÛ.

94esI

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

10

11

L?.

13

14

15

16

L7

IB

l9

20

?L

?2

23

24

25

?6

27

?8

z9

30

31

32

33

ORDINANCE NO.

AN- ûRDINANCE r:errnittin€ Kin€ Cotnty to amend
a multi-year lease agreement for the King
Cormtl' building and land division.

PREA]'IBI,E:
In accordance with the provision of K.C.C. 4.04.040, the King
County Cot¡ncil ma¡' adopt an ordinarrce permitting the County to
enter into contracts requiring the payment of fwrds from the
appropriation of subsequent fiscal y-ears. It is proposed to enter
into a two ¡=ear extension of lease terrn as well as an addition of
151918 square feet of leased space for the operation of King County
building and land division. It has been determined that the lease
terms are fan-orable to and in the best interests crf the .people of
King Cotmty.

BE IT ORÐAINET} BY TT{E C,OINCIL OF KING CTIIMTY:

SECTION 1. The Iiirrg Cor-inty executive is hereby authorized to execute a

two-year lease extension commencing: Jarn-rary 1, l-993, for a total of 69,870

square feet of rentable space xith improvements located at the Eastpointe

PJ-.aza building, 3600 136th Place Southeastr Bell-e.u'r¡e, krashington. Scheduled

base rents to be pa.id to Lessor, H & M II Associates, for the leased space

which is required by the building and }and division are as follo**s:

$82,6ã9.95 per month, 3/1/90 - 12/31/92; ar¡d $88,382.95 per month, 1/1/93 -

12/s1,/94.

INTRODUCED AND REAÐ for the first time this .2 /¿ -'¿4 of

19 7c
PASSED this /2 of 19

KING COLI\ryY COIßïCIL
KING COtIl.i:fY, I,ÍASHINGTON

Chair

Clerk of the Cor-mcil

APPRo\{ED this 2:> ¡d of J (^ne- 1e 9Ô .

County Executive



9493
AGREEMENT AND AI-IENDI{ENT OF LEASE

This Aglreement and Amendment of Lease is made this

-' 

19-.
day of

RECITALS

A. On October 20, 1987, King County, Wa-shington (l,essor) entered into a lease
agreement with H & M II Associates covering approxinntely 53,952 rentable
square feet of office space for governmental- land use planning and regulation
at the Eastpointe Plaza Building, 3600 136th Place Southeast, Bellevue, l{4.

B. The rent schedule reflected in the master lease is as follor¡s:

LL/r/87
2/r/88

tL/L/90

to 1/3I/BB
to 10/3I/9O
to 12/3I/92

-0-
$57,371.49
$64,805.01

Monthly

C. As per Article VII:7.1 of the ma.ster lease, I-,essor aÉirees to furnish aII
utilities duríng business hours a.s outlined in Section l.f(t) of the same
docunent.

D. Lessor arrd Lessee agree to amend the lease to inelude the addition of 15,918
square feet of building space (the entire rentable area of the third floor).

E. Lessor arrd Lessee have agreed to extend the term of the lease an additionaL 24
months.

NOI{ TI{EREFORE, Lessor arrd l,essee mutually cover¡ant and aEfree as follows:

1. Article I, Paragraph 1.1 (h) of the masterÌease is amerrded Lo reflect an
additional l-5r918 square feet of space and to read as follows:

(h) Premises: Ttre Premises contain an area of approximately 69'870
rentable square feet at Suite See Leøe l Descri nt i r¡n Exhibil F of
the Eastpointe Plaza (herein cal-led the 'Building').

2. Article I, Paragraph l.l (i) of the master lease is amended to include an
additional lease term and to read as follo¡'¡s:

(i) Original lease terrn: 62 months commencing on the 1st day of Novenberr
1987, ar¡d ending on the 31st da-v of December, 1992.

Extension lease terrn: 24 months commencing on the 1st day of January'
1993 a¡rd ending on the 31st day of December' 199{.

3. Article I, Paragraph 1.1 (j) is amended to include an additional- 15,918 square
feet of space with 1.11724 square feet of improved office space to be charged at
$14.40 per square foot and 1",194 square feet of storage space to be charged at
$2.50 per squere foot, per year throughout the term of the master lease, which
is defined in Article 1, Paragraph 1.1 (i) as December:31, 1992. (See attached
Exhibit G - Third Floor Plan. )

Rent pa¡ment for the additional space is due upon beneficial occupancy rvtri-ch is
anticipa.ted to be on or about }brch 1 , 1990. At such time as this rate of
$14.40 per square foot becomes effective on the third floor, the lease rate for
the alreadv occupied space on floors one and t¡¿o shall be adjusted to $14.40
per square foot and such rate shall remain in effect throughout the term of the
nøster lease, which is December 3L' 1992.

The l,ease rate for the terrn extensiondefined inArticle I, Paragraph 1.1 (i)
above shall be $15.40 per squ^are foot per year for improved office strrace and
$2.50 per square foot for storage space throughout the term extension.
Accordir€Iy, Paragraph (j) is amended to read as follor^¡s:

(j) Minimum rental:

From 3/L/90 to 12/31/90 $ 826,599.50 per ånnum; $82.659.95 ¡:er month
From I/1/91 to 12/31/92 $ 991 919.40 per annum; $8?1659.95 per month

Nlu

From I /I/93 Lo l2/3L/94 ß 1 .060.595.40 per annum; $&8-3t?-!Þ lxlr monlh



4. Article IV Paragraph 4.4 section (c) is amencled to read as follows:

(c) l,essor and L,essee a.gree that upon occupancy of the thid floor the
Lesseets pro rata share of the above described operating expenses shall
be 90.15 percent, representing the ratio that the approxinnte rentabl-e
area of the demised premises bears to the total approximate rentable
area of the demised spa.ce (77,5O0 square feet) contained in the
building. Those elq)enses, such as electrical, which shatl- be separately
metered, shall be allocated 100% to Lessee.

5. Article xvrrr Paragraph 1B.2 is amended to read as follo¡¡s:

18.2 Option to Expand: L,essee shall have the first right to lease aclclitional
space in the project. At the beginnirrg of each calerrdar quarter d.uring
the term of this lease, l,essee shall be grar¡ted the option to lease any
of the uncommitted space, as determined by the l,essor rennining in the
project. After the seventh day of each quarter, if Lessor has received
no ¡,'ritten notification from l,essee of its intent to expand, Lessor
shall har.'e the right to conrnit any r:nleased spaee in the building to
third parties.

For any exlransion space, Lessee shall receive a tenant improvement
allor.'ance of $10.00 per square foot of N.R.A. Lessee will provide
Lessor with a list of required tenant improvements. l,andlord shall
turnkey tenant improvements, using buitding standard. materials based
upon a mutuall¡r agreeable space plan. As discussed, the basic la1-out
tvill be an open concept similar to the existing space on the second
floor'. The net¡ office ¡^¡i11 be built with like kind materials ancl
finishes to bhe existing space. Any remaining balance of the $10.00 per
sq. ft. tenant improvement allowamce will be credited torvards improve-
ments in any previously leased area.

6. Article X\¡ffI: Paragraph 18.3 is amended to read as follows:

18.3 Parliing: Lessee shalI receive 272 pre-designated employee and visitor
parking spaces. Exhibit D specifies those spaces on the site plan.
Lessor shall use whatever reasonable means that m,ay be necessary to
enforce this provision, including, but not linited to, validation
stickers a¡rd tor+ing services, with Lessee paying alÌ reasonable expenses
for enforcement.

All other terms and conditions of said lease shall remain in full force and
effect.

IN I,JITNESS h'Ìl{EREOF, the Agreement and Amendment is executed in triplicate, on
behalf of Lessor a¡rd l,essee, by their duly authorized officers effective the day and
year first above r"ritten.

LESSOR:
H & I'f ÏÏ ASSOCIATES

LESSEE:
KING

7

fjII 949S

COLNTY. I{ASHINGTO}Jtfu
BY

TITT,E

DATE

BY (
Tim Hill, County Executive

DATE 6 22 10

TO

torney

7 -z -?a

L/90te

DATE



r
I

ill

i
t

¡lr
Ël)

itF
q

¡tE

Ë1.

ËlF

.rlE

tlþ

tllE
bJI

olE

il'
ÊlF

IEIE

t'llt.
¡fr
E

I
ñ
F

i
I

flr
t|i

-€

-- .-ro

*"-€',

@

t
f
E

I
r

¡!

T

te
g
{s

ß
=

ì
4

)(

JlÍ:,

ilI
rlt.
ill r¡lt

::li
J!E¡ll¡ili

{rE
ìll

¡t
rl

Ê

GIE
,.1¡,
tl-ËL¡El

- --l- I

ffiil
Iio 

' 
i,]l

$ïq,

e
lJlE
gli
I

E

F

!rlÉ
ftr

IF
rlE-
il¡

{rlitiír TIF

ttF

{lE-ili

llr

1 o,7
easüÞointc plaza

t

lcr¡al
h.p

thirc,l
gricl

gþ¡¡ æru'.r ; .r".r-
' Êzv*þ1 t&

Êrr|¡ r ,l lå ÊlÈrl|r.Hrq¡i!.Érll,Ht".^,¡¡Æ.ttc**ffi

Ë

Hrto couffv lLÞtl ¡ url9 Dtì'lloP*ilÎ

ö



FEÊ-l¡l=l-'5Ø 14:3Ël III ITII'{E CÜ ËÊLD TEL NÜ: 29Ê_I5E'98 -Ë639 Pø3
a"

"'.:

i
.-1

93

I

----J

-_ _ _* __.,ãr
v

...1
F.

FIE.'i¡'
t'

ßtt..lr

---€)

----€

_@

-----@

-*"--@

B B

E

1

!.t

tlr

lí
tr

!il

{r

iF.

H
t-
ìtl

le

I

I

I

Ð

€

ElÉ
..1¡\ .Ttt

q''

¡lr
jlÈ

ilL

il!
1S

F

E

çI

Btr.
'dl'

Ih:¡lÌ

6lÈ
..!ò
sl

s1

Í.
t.
+\

çlE
ilÌ

9¿:-r

s
s

clL
I'ir

rltrli.
!¡'

IL
l!'

Elt
iþ

ts'E
qit

i
tr
¿a
6t3t\'r l¡q''

sl\
EI

ilr
E

t

t-EI

dI
1i!rlù

6¡
¡.Y

oE
l.¡
t

+ Fr
B t"

ç

Jfl

Êt êe
Ëe

Ee

gt
õTÉ

Gr
1tl

[*

F¿
6'

Fg
ó

!*
Í¡¡r

Fr
âú,

Ir gr

9fi
-¡ iF lå

Ir6
o I

Fr
tf

5F
'F

õrr¿(
É

*t
o

9ç
'ó

L

-{. ---.-.
I
I

I

I

i

I(9

casl¡lclirlre Þlâza

I

ö
I

@

J

$
Elf
l'1"

lE

ll

fiINg COUNÎY ÞLÞê. ¡ L^iIÞ bãVELOPHEHÎ

ö þ1

-€

LdrL
thircl
gr'icl

gÊArrJ . J 4
þi-¿,'rÐ ' l*
Ê^'a i 4 rq.àÞ.
.& rc, 67¿dðzt4tt

level Þlan
lr-u

¡5 û 5 ¡ ¡-I-tF Çrn ¡El {t.¡ç
rurunsraffigc¿ateetrr.ñçÈitÜ



9493

EXHIBIT F

LECAL DESCRIPTION

The land referred to in this Commitment is situated in the County of King, State of Washington, and
described as follows:

Lot l, City of Bellevue Srort Plat No. 84 - ü4, as recorded under Recording No. 8412059001, being a
subdivision of the following described proPerty:

That portion of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter and the northeast quarter of the

southwest quarter of Section lO, Township 24 North, Range 5 East, W-M., in Ki18 County,
Washington, lying easterly of the easterly margin of t36th Avenue Southeast (also called 136th Place

Southeast);

EXCEPT that portion thereof lying northerly of the southerly margin of the FR-6 Line Frontage

Road of PSN No. 2 fi-90) (Southeast 36th Street);

EXCEPT the westerly 5 feet as deeded to the City of Bellevue under Recording No.85091 30605.


